
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 7th January, 2025 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Councillor Lunn-Bates (Chair) 

Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Conalty 

Councillor Desmond 
Councillor Duerden 
Councillor Grace 

Councillor Hinde 
Councillor Lloyd-Johnson 

Councillor Neary 
Councillor Pugh 
Ms. Diane Blair (Healthwatch) 

Mr. Brian Clark (Healthwatch) 
 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Roche 
Councillor McGinnity 

Councillor Carragher 
Councillor Webster 
Councillor Danny Burns 

Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Sonya Kelly 

Councillor Christopher Page 
Councillor Brodie-Browne 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 

 E-mail: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an i
[...]
ports (Pages 277 - 

296) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

14.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 297 - 

314) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Desmond, Duerden, Grace, Hinde, 
Lloyd-Johnson, Neary, Pugh and Sonya Kelly, Diane 
Blair (Healthwatch). 

 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Doyle (Cabinet Member, Public Health 

and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member, Adult Social 
Care). 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McKee. 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 
Councillor Pugh Minute No. 22 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside  - 
Sefton Place 

Update 

He and his wife are patients at 
Lincoln House Surgery. 

 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024, be confirmed 

as a correct record 
 
21. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE REPORT  

 
Further to Minute Number 4 of the meeting held on 18 th June, Ian Moses, 

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS), attended the meeting, 
to present an update report on the North West Ambulance Service. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

2 

The report described to the Committee the way North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) Paramedic Emergency Services (PES) are delivered in 

Sefton, including 999 demand, call prioritisation and sorting, response time 
performance and operational challenges affecting these functions. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 Response times data 

 The number of mental health calls and the impact these have on 

the service in terms of hours spent on a call and the number of 
incidents attended by the Mental Health Car. 

 Clarification on the data for category 2, 3 and 4 calls  

 The likely impact of winter on the ambulance service 

 The Patient Transport Service  

 Work to reduce handover waiting times at hospitals 

 Calls to falls patients and the details of any work being done with 
care homes and carers to prevent falls and to lift people who have 
fallen. 

 Appreciation and thanks to the staff and service. 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report be noted, and Ian Moses be thanked for his 

attendance. 
 

(2) That the Committee would like to receive a report annually from the 
North West Ambulance Service 

 

(3) That a Committee visit to the North West Ambulance Service 
headquarters be arranged. 

 
 
22. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 

REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Southport major incident recovery 

 Womens Hospital Services in Liverpool Programme 

 Closure of Lincoln House GP Surgery 

 GP Collective Action 

 GP Workforce Data  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

3 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 The pyscholigical impact of the Southport incident 

 The work with schools following the Southport incident  

 Breakdown of GP workforce data between the North and South of 

the Borough would be useful. 

 The learning taken from the Lincold House Surgery closure in terms 

of communications to patients  

 When the case for change document would be published for the 

Liverpool Womens Hopsital 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted; 
 

(2) That an update on the pyschological impact of the Southport 
incident be brought to the next Committee meeting; 

 
(3) Than an informal session on the work with Schools following the 

Southport incident be arranged and members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Childrens Services and Safeguarding) be 
invited. 

 
23. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test. Ambulance response times were also included within the 

data. 
 

The Healthwatch representative queried if the friends and family data 
could be provided at a level which shows more detail by local area, instead 
of ‘Place wide’ data. It was confirmed this would be looked into. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 

 
(2) That the Place Director would investigate the issue of data being 

provided at a local area level. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

4 

24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE DATA REVIEW  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of Adult 
Social Care’s performance against a number of required national and local 
metrics. The report was part of the regular cycle of reporting to the 

Committee and key information in terms of the preparation for Sefton’s 
upcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 It was noted that the reablement and quality of life figures were 
good, putting Sefton in the top quartile in England. 

 The “Better at Home” programme and the work to reduce 
admissions in to care. 

 Safeguarding data and the need to monitor under-reporting and 

ensure the quality team look at care homes which had not been 
inspected recently. 

 Information about National Safeguarding Week between 18 th-22nd 
November. 

 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted; 

  
(2) That it be agreed that regular updates continue to be provided to 

the Committee regarding the performance of Adult Social Care. 
 

(3) That an informal session on safeguarding data be arranged. 

 
25. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Public Health and Wellbeing, 
attached to the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Public Health Quarterly Dashboard 

 Public Health Annual Report 2023 

 Recommissioning of the Kooth Service 

 Leisure Update 
 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Preparation for the The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance 

and Assessment 

 Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board update 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

5 

 Better at Home Transformation Programme 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 New Directions 

 Carers Strategy 

 Falls Strategy 

 Quality Assurance 

 Work of the Learning Disability and Autism Team 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 
 
 

Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing and 
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care were in 

attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 
 
 
26. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25;  

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan;  

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2024/25;  

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 

informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25;  

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED That 

 
(1) the  Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
thereon be agreed; 

 

(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
September to 31 December 2024 be noted; 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

6 

(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 
briefing sessions; 

 
(4) the  Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 

2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be noted;  

 
(5) the following site visits for Commi
[...]
nt has taken place

• Emerging themes give an overview of potential proposals to support 
decision making regarding substantial variation and requirement to 
formally consult with HOSC

• Lancashire HOSC have agreed Substantial variation in December

Summary

• Agree that this programme will deliver substantial change/variation 
and requires formal consultation with HOSC

• If Sefton HOSC agree possible proposals could be an SDV then a 
JOSC will need to be formed

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
     

 

Consultation on NHS funded Gluten Free Prescribing Across Cheshire and Merseyside  

Date of meeting: 07 January 2025 

Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) 

Report of:   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 

Wards affected: All 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

Contact Officer: Deborah Butcher 

Tel:  

Email:   

 

1.0 Why is this item before the Committee? 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee that the Board of NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), at its meeting on 28  November 2024,1 approved 
the recommendation that the ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding the 

proposal to cease NHS funded gluten free prescribing (bread and bread mixes) across 
Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

1.2 The ICB has duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the HOSC believes this proposal 

is a substantial change to NHS services. If this is confirmed by HOSC then this triggers 
the requirement for the ICB to formally consult with the HOSC, in line with the s.244 
Regulations2 of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and Care Act 2022). 

 
 

2.0 What is Scrutiny being asked to do? 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 consider and determine whether the proposal represents a substantial development or 

variation. 
 

3.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.1 The Board of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), at its meeting 
on 28 November 2024, has approved the recommendation that the ICB commences a 

period of public consultation regarding its proposal to cease NHS funded gluten free 
prescribing (bread and bread mixes) across Cheshire and Merseyside. The paper outlining 

the proposal and rationale is appended to this paper (Appendix One) and is available at 
www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk.  Contained within this Appendix is the following that was 
considered by the Board: 

 Cover paper 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/244
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/244
http://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/


 Gluten Free Prescribing Options Appraisal document 

 Communications and Engagement Plan 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Impact Assessment 

 Quality Impact Assessment. 

 
3.2 Currently across Cheshire and Merseyside there are differences in the prescribing 

availability of gluten free products for patients due to previous arrangements of the 
individual predecessor Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) organisations. GP Practices 

within eight Places currently offer gluten free prescribing in line with the 2018 national 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) consultation outcome, which was to reduce 
prescribing to bread and bread mixes only.  It is of note that St Helens CCG and NHS 

Cheshire West CCG opted to withdraw prescribing completely (noting this was prior to the 
national Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) consultation as detailed above). 
For Cheshire West Place, the area that was covered by the former NHS Vale Royal CCG 

did not opt to withdraw gluten free prescribing, and as such there are still parts of Cheshire 
West where gluten free prescribing (for bread and bread mixes) can be undertaken 

(Winsford, Northwich and surrounding area). As the ICB has commissioning 
responsibilities for all of Cheshi
[...]
re Network (PCN) won PCN of the Year for significantly improving 

capacity and access for patients, adding over 20,000 appointments into general practice via 

their South Sefton Access Service, all the while remaining responsive to local priorities, patient 

needs and patient voice. 

 

 

Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting  

 

The next NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting takes place on 30 January 2025 
9.30am to 12.30pm. Location: The Ballroom, Bootle Town Hall, Oriel Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 

All Board meetings held in public are live-streamed via our YouTube channel to enable those 
who are unable to attend in person to observe the meeting, with recordings of these meetings 
also made accessible via our Meeting and Event Archive.  

You can find the link to the NHS Cheshire & Merseyside YouTube channel here 
https://www.youtube.com/@NHSCandM/streams  

You can find details of all forthcoming meetings here: 
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/upcoming-meetings-and-events/ 

Papers from all previous meetings can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Follow Sefton Partnership on Twitter @SeftonPartners and on Facebook or see a range of short films on You 

Tube for Sefton Partnership  

Visit the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside website here: www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk  

 

Page 116

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rachel.stead@southseftonpcn.nhs.uk
https://www.youtube.com/@NHSCandM/streams
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/upcoming-meetings-and-events/
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/
https://twitter.com/SeftonPartners
https://www.facebook.com/SeftonPartnership/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCVF6RjsbZXnXFmoHqMzSJnQ
http://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/


 

 

   
     

 

Report Title Here Health Provider Performance Dashboard  

Date of meeting: 7 January 2025 

R
[...]
al Care January 2025 Final

	14 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix B Informal Workshops 2024_25
	Appendix C KDFP 7 Jan.doc




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Neary  (in the Chair) 
Conalty, Duerden, Grace, Hinde, Lloyd-Johnson, 

Neary and Pugh 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Doyle (Cabinet Member, Public Health 

and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member, Adult Social 

Care) 
 
27. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
The Democratic Services Officer notified the Committee that due to 

unforeseen circumstances she had received apologies for absence from 
both the Chair and Vice Chair and therefore asked Members to nominate a 
Chair. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Dave Neary be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Heath). 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Desmond, Lunn-
Bates, and Myers.  

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
31. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee received a presentation by the Programme Director, 
Shaping Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital 

Trust. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

2 

The presentation provided information on the “Shaping Care Together” 
Programme and informed the Committee about the recent pre-consultation 

public engagement events and emerging themes. The feedback received 
and emerging themes would inform the pre-consultation business case. 
 

Halima Sadia, Programme Director, Mersey and West Lancashire Hospital 
Trust was in attendance to present the information and to respond to any 

questions from members of the committee. The Committee was advised 
that whilst no firm proposals were being presented to the Committee at 
this meeting, the Committee was asked to note that the developing options 

all involved co-location of adult and children's emergency services. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following: 
 

 Focus in some of the public engagement sessions attended by 

Ward Councillors, was also on neighbourhood services and not just 
A&E Services. 

 Confirmation that the final proposals would be fully consulted on 
with the Public. 

 

The Chair requested Committee Members present to indicate agreement 
that the developing proposals represented a “substantial” change for 

Sefton residents to enable the Committee to progress arrangements for a 
joint meeting with Lancashire County Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the proposals as part of the Shaping Care Together 
Programme be confirmed as a potential substantial variation of 
current service provision. 

 
(2) That a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Lancashire County 

Council be convened. 
 
32. PROPOSED CHANGES TO NHS GLUTEN FREE PRESCRIBING  

 
The committee received a report from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) that informed the Committee that at the ICB 
meeting on 28 November 2024, the ICB approved the recommendation 
that the ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding the 

proposal to cease NHS funded gluten free prescribing (bread and bread 
mixes) across Cheshire and Merseyside. The ICB had a duty to engage 

with Local Authority Health and Overview Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to 
seek confirmation as to whether the HOSC believed the proposals 
constituted a substantial change to NHS services, known as a Substantial 

Development or Variation of Services (SDV). 
 

The Committee was informed that currently across Cheshire and 
Merseyside there are differences in the prescribing availability of gluten 
free products for patients due to previous arrangements of the individual 

predecessor Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) organisations. Work 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

3 

has been undertaken to rectify this position and recommend a harmonised 
approach to gluten free prescribing. 

 
Currently in Sefton, 336 people would be affected by the change.  
 

The Committee queried the following points: 
 

 The likely impact on families on low incomes who have one or more 
family members requiring gluten free bread or bread mixes. 

 Had any work been carried to identify those impacted and to assess 

the severity of the impact upon household incomes. 
 

Following further discussion, whilst noting that the proposals affected a 
relatively small number of people in Sefton, the change would impact 
those in receipt of prescriptions and the Committee considered that it was 

a substantial change in service. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee agreed that the proposals represented a substantial 

development or variation to services to Proposed Changes to NHS Gluten 
Free Prescribing. 

 
33. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 Work around Mental Health Support and Integration 

 South Sefton Primary Care Network won Primary Care Network of 
the Year for significantly improving capacity and access for patients, 

adding over 20,000 appointments into general practice via their 
South Sefton Access Service, all the while remaining responsive to 
local priorities, patient needs and patient voice. 

 Details of the latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board Meeting. 
 

The Committee noted the recent award for South Sefton Primary Care 
Network and asked that it be noted that the Committee offered its 
congratulations to those involved in the work to improve access and 

capacity for patients. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the update be noted. 

 
(2) That a letter of congratulations be sent from the Committee to 

South Sefton Primary Care Network staff. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

4 

34. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test. Ambulance response times were also included within the 

data. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 

 
35. RIGHT CARE, RIGHT PERSON INITIATIVE  

 

It was reported that this item would be deferred to the next meeting due to 
the item being requested by the Chair, Councillor Lunn-Bates who had s 

apologies for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the item be deferred until the meeting of the Committee to be held on 
25 February 2025.. 

 
36. CQC ASSURANCE UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a verbal update by the Sefton Place Director, that 
provided an update on the preparations for Care Quality Commission 

(CQC) Assessment. 
 

The update contained the following information: 
 

 The first assessment interview was due to take place in the next 

few days regarding areas of focus. 

 The assessment would take place week commencing 27th January 

2025. 

 The outcome letter was expected later in the year. 

 The priority is making sure the date being presented to the CQC 
assessors is accurate. 

 
A Member of the Committee queried to what extent the CQC assessors 
take in to account the Adult Social Care budget position. It was confirmed 

that issues such as commissioning, market sustainability and workforce 
would be considered rather than the overall budget position. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted. 
 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

5 

37. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE DATA REVIEW  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of Adult 
Social Care’s performance against a number of required national and local 
metrics. The report was part of the regular cycle of reporting to the 

Committee and key information in terms of the preparation for Sefton’s 
upcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The data regarding abuse and 40% of cases being attributed to 

care workers. It was confirmed that the figure did not represent 
deliberate harm and was likely to be ‘acts of omission’. 

 The care transfer hub and the work it is doing to ensure people 

have care packages in place in a timely manner. 

 The reasons for the drop in the number of safeguarding referrals 

resolved within 28 days. 

 If any quantitative information was available. 

 How feedback from service users was collected. 
 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted; 
  

(2) That it be agreed that regular updates continue to be provided to 
the Committee regarding the performance of Adult Social Care. 

 
38. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work 
of the Domestic Abuse Partnership Board and its Mid-Year Report, 
published in September 2024. The report was presented to Members to 

provide an understanding of the work of the Domestic Abuse Board and 
how the Council collaborated with partners to respond to the requirements 

of the Domestic Abuse Act locally.  
 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 placed duties on Local Authorities across 

England to ensure that victims of domestic abuse and their children can 
access the right support in safe accommodation when they need it. The 

council received £631,105 in new burdens funding for 2024/25 for delivery 
of this duty. The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
had confirmed that the domestic abuse safe accommodation grant would 

continue in 2025-26. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:  
 

 If there were any refuge facilities for male victims of Domestic 
Abuse 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

6 

 Members were pleased to hear about all the successful work 
around Domestic Abuse Services. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted 
 
39. REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update on the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

 
A briefing previously received by the Cabinet Member - Health and 
Wellbeing was attached to the report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The data for alcohol admissions and if Public Health can be taken in 

to account when licences are granted for shops and premises 
selling alcohol. 

 If the interventions that have reduced alcohol admissions had been 
future proofed so the good work is not undone. 

 If smoking and vaping data amongst secondary age children can be 
captured. 

 Childhood obesity data and where Sefton sits compared to national 

statistics. 

 How gambling addiction is measured. 

 The issue of stunting in children. 
 

The Committee welcomed the report and requested that further 
information on the Gambling data and initiatives be brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be received; 

 

(2) That an update on the work being undertaken on gambling be 
brought to a future meeting 

 
40. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

7 

The Cabinet Member update report – Public Health and Wellbeing, 
attached to the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 NHS Health Checks 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 Public Health Quarterly Dashboard 

 Public Health Draft Work Plan 

 Sexual Health Service Re-Procurement 

 Smokefree Generation Plan 

 “We’re Here” Campaign 

 Residential Rehabilitation Placements DPS 

 Research on Socioeconomic Inequalities in Childhood Stunting in 

Sefton 

 Change Grow Live alcohol service, including the new Southport 

Hub. 

 Leisure Update 

 Junior Park Run. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Preparation for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance and 
Assessment  

 Better at Home Transformation Programme  

 Urgent Care and improving access to Adult Social Care 

 Quality Assurance of Adult Social Care Practice 

 Workforce 

 Occupational Therapy Practice and Development 

 Domiciliary Care and Reablement 

 2025/26 Fee Setting 

 Carers Strategy  

 Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy 

 Adult Social Care Budget  

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries  

 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing and 
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care were in 

attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 
 
41. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

8 

 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 

remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25;  

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan;  

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2024/25;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and  

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2024/25;  

 Appendix B – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 

sessions for 2024/25; 

 Appendix C – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 

overview and scrutiny committee.  
 
A Member of the Committee queried if the Committee could receive further 

information on the work of GP’s and cited the work of Dr. Unwin at 
Norwood surgery and his work on diet and type 2 diabetes. 

 
The Committee was asked to note that a visit to Hartley Hospital had been 
arranged for Monday 13th January and a visit to North West Ambulance 

Service HQ had been arranged for 29th January. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report be agreed, along with any additional items (as above) to be 
included and thereon agreed; 

 
(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

January – 30 April, be noted; 

 
(3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 

2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be noted, along 

with any additional informal items to be included and thereon be 
agreed; 

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(5) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
 

 


